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ASX: TOR 
ASX Announcement 

 

 

5 July 2023 

Paris Delivers 185g/t Bonanza Gold Interval  

Highlights 

 

▪ Initial assay results from recent completed drilling at Torque’s 100% owned Paris gold camp has revealed high-

grade gold mineralised zones at Paris and Observation prospects.  

 

▪ First-pass, (4-hole) diamond drilling at Paris and Observation prospects intersected multiple gold mineralised 

intervals, with best intercepts including: 

 

▪ 2.49m @ 40.6 g/t Au from 167.8m, and 
▪ 4.44m @ 20.82 g/t Au from 170.3m, and 
▪ 1.2m @ 185 g/t Au from 174.7m, all within 

35m @ 14.12 g/t Au from 157.85m (23PRCDD076) 

 
▪ 1.04m @ 83.59 g/t Au from 181.34m, within 

14.76m @ 7.6 g/t Au from 168.13m (23PRCDD077) 

 
▪ 3m @ 12 g/t Au from 19m within  

16m @ 2.73 g/t Au from 18m (23ODD001) 

 
▪ RC drilling program, (6,128m, 52-hole) completed, comprising a combination of extensional and in-fill drilling at 

the Paris, HHH and Observation  prospects. Assay results imminent.    

 

▪ A subsequent diamond drilling program, (322m, 3-hole) completed, testing extensions of the mineralised 

structure to the west of Paris prospect. Assay results expected this quarter.  

 

▪ First round metallurgical test work has now commenced on the diamond core generated from Paris and 

Observation prospects, with results expected this quarter. 

 

▪ POW submitted for next drilling phase at Torque’s 9 pre-native title Mining Licences at Paris gold project. 

 

▪ Torque is well-funded to continue driving activities at Paris and grow the scale of the high-grade gold camp 

located 12km SE from Goldfields’ St. Ives and 10km E from Karora’s Higginsville in WA gold fields. 

 

Western Australian gold explorer Torque Metals Limited (“Torque” or “the Company”) (ASX: TOR) is pleased to 
announce high grade gold assay results from recent drilling campaigns at its wholly owned Paris Project (Figure 4), 
on the Boulder-Lefroy Fault Zone, southeast of Kalgoorlie. 
 
Torque’s Managing Director, Cristian Moreno, commented:  

“Torque’s first-ever diamond drilling campaign at Paris and Observation prospects confirmed the existence of high-

grade gold mineralised zones in all four drill holes. The work produced impressive intercepts, including intervals such 

as 1.2 metres at 185 g/t Au and 2.49 metres at 40.6 g/t Au. These intercepts are part of a wider mineralised zone at 

Paris measuring 35 metres at 14.12 g/t Au, which highlights the substantial presence of gold within the Paris gold 

camp. Diamond core samples are currently undergoing metallurgical analysis. Results are anticipated to be available 

during the current quarter.  
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“Torque also successfully completed additional RC drilling and diamond drilling programmes, involving a combination 

of extensional and in-fill drilling at the Paris, HHH and Observation prospects. The Company eagerly awaits the assay 

results from these programs, which are expected to be received over the next several weeks. 

“Torque is well-funded to continue driving activities at the Paris gold camp and enhance the scale of this growing 
gold project in the Western Australian gold fields, situated just 12 kilometres southeast of Gold Fields Ltd [JSE:GFI] 
St. Ives Gold Mine, and 10 kilometres east of Karora Resources [TSX:KRR] Higginsville Gold Operation. Torque has 
submitted a POW for the upcoming drilling phase and we anticipate resuming drilling operations as soon as feasible.” 
 
 
Discussion 
 
Torque Metals received assays from its inaugural diamond drilling (DD) at Paris and Observation prospects. At Paris, 

in-fill reverse circulation (RC) pre-collar-diamond tail drilling again encountered multiple, highly altered fault regions 

with abundant sulphides and quartz veining over significant widths1 (Figure 1); key assay results as follows with full 

analytical data in Appendix 1.   

• 2.49m @ 40.6 g/t Au from 167.8m, 4.44m @ 20.82 g/t Au from 170.3m, and 1.2m @ 185 g/t Au from 174.7m 
within  

▪ 35m @ 14.12 g/t Au from 157.85m (23PRCDD076) 
 

• 1.04m @ 83.59 g/t Au from 181.34m within 
 

▪ 14.76m @ 7.6 g/t Au from 168.13m (23PRCDD077) 
 

• 2.31m @ 2.79 g/t Au from 192.30m and 1.7m @ 4.88 g/t Au from 202.8m (23PRCDD075) 

 

 

Figure 1 Paris prospect, mineralised intervals at holes 23PRCDD075, 23PRCDD076, and 23PRCDD077 

 
1 Refer also to ASX announcement dated 21 April 2023 - Drilling identifies multiple mineralised zones at Paris Gold Project 
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Figure 2 Paris prospect, mineralised interval at hole 23PRCDD076 

 

At Observation, a single diamond hole located a novel shallow vein-hosted, structurally controlled mineralised interval 

(Figure 2). TOR's technical team will devise a follow-up program aimed at extending this highly promising zone. 

Results as follows with full analytical data in Appendix 1.   

 

• 3m @ 12 g/t Au from 19m within  
▪ 16m @ 2.73 g/t Au from 18m (23ODD001) 

 

 

Figure 3 Observation prospect, mineralised intervals at diamond hole 23ODD001 
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Metallurgical characterisation is being conducted by Bureau Veritas on the DD core samples obtained from the Paris 

and Observation prospects. These tests are evaluating the metallurgical characteristics and gold recoverability in 

those deposits. Results are expected to be available in the third quarter, providing crucial insights into the gold 

processing and extraction potential of the Paris project.  

An RC drilling programme was successfully completed, comprising 52 drill holes with a total length of 6,128 metres. 

This comprehensive programme focused on both extensional and in-fill drilling at the Paris, HHH  and Observation 

prospects. Samples are currently undergoing assay analysis, for which results are expected imminently, providing 

valuable insights into the mineralisation potential of these prospects. 

Additionally, a second-round diamond drilling programme was concluded adjacent the Paris open pit, consisting of 

three drill holes with a cumulative length of 322 metres. This programme specifically targeted extensions of Paris 

mineralisation towards the west. Assay results from this programme are anticipated to be available this quarter.  

 

 
Figure 4 Paris gold camp. Drill hole location of assay results from this programme. 
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Approaching work program at Paris Gold Camp 

 

A Plan of Work (POW) has been submitted for the upcoming drilling phase at the Paris gold project. This campaign 

will aim to spatially increase the gold mineralised zone and explore adjacent parallel structures already identified by 

geophysical imagery and machine learning algorithms.  

Torque is well-funded to sustain and drive activities at the Paris Project. The aim is to expand the scale of the high-

grade gold camp, strategically located 12km southeast from Goldfields’ St. Ives project and 10km east from Karora 

Resources’ Higginsville project in the Western Australia gold fields. This favourable location positions Torque for 

potential synergies and opportunities with established mine operators in the region, ensuring a solid foundation for 

the ongoing growth and advancement of the Paris gold project. 

Additional information 

 

Torque successfully applied for new tenements near the Paris gold project, strategically located close to the Bald Hill 

spodumene mine, with potential for battery minerals. Torque is currently in positive discussions with Ngadju Native 

Title Aboriginal Corporation (NNTAC) to include these tenements in TOR-NNTAC existing agreement. This 

expansion enhances Torque's portfolio, providing opportunities for resource growth and long-term strategic 

development. The acquisition of these tenements aligns with Torque's ongoing efforts at the Paris gold project, 

positioning the Company for continued success. 
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About Torque Metals  

Torque Metals (ASX: TOR) is a smart exploration company with a proven discovery methodology, combining drilling 
results with machine learning algorithms and geological interpretation. Torque's Board and management have 
successful records and extensive experience in the exploration, development, and financing of mining projects in 
Australia and overseas. 

Torque's flagship Paris Gold Project covers over ~300km2 which includes nine wholly owned, granted, pre-native 
title mining licences, and multiple exploration licences situated in Western Australian goldfields.  

 

 

Figure 5 Paris Project 
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Project Background – The Paris Project 

Torque’s Paris Project lies within area regional feature known as the Boulder-Lefroy Fault Zone. This prolific gold-
bearing structure is host to numerous mines that have produced many millions of ounces of gold. Not least of these 
mines is the world famous “Super Pit” in Kalgoorlie. Torque’s Paris Project area remains vastly underexplored, with 
historical drilling generally restricted to the top 50 metres, highlighting significant opportunities for discovery of gold 
mineralisation by the application of modern-day exploration techniques and deeper drilling.  

 

 

Figure 6 The Paris Gold Camp 

 
Since listing on ASX in 20212, Torque has already undertaken six drilling campaigns at Paris with the objective of 
better defining the zones most likely to rapidly contribute to a gold resource model. Thus far, Torque’s model 
considers a possible gold camp of at least 2.5km of length having real potential to host a significant gold inventory, 
based on the known mines and deposits in similar geological setting along the Boulder-Lefroy fault corridor. 

 

 
2 Refer to ASX announcement dated 23 June 2021 - ASX Notice - Admission to Official List 
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Competent Person Statement – Exploration Results  

The information in this announcement that relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr 

Cristian Moreno, who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy as well a Member of the 

Australian Institute of Company Directors. Mr Moreno is an employee of Torque Metals Limited (“the Company”), is 

eligible to participate in short and long-term incentive plans in the Company and holds performance rights in the 

Company as has been previously disclosed. Mr Moreno has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of 

mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a 

Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, 

Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. Mr Moreno consents to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters 

based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. 

 

Previously Reported Results  

There is information in this announcement relating to exploration results which were previously announced on 23 

June 2021 and 21 April 2023. Other than as disclosed in those announcements, the Company states that it is not 

aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included in the original market 

announcements. 

 

Forward Looking Statements  

This report may contain certain “forward-looking statements” which may not have been based solely on historical 

facts, but rather may be based on the Company’s current expectations about future events and results. Where the 

Company expresses or implies an expectation or belief as to future events or results, such expectation or belief is 

expressed in good faith and believed to have a reasonable basis.  

However, forward looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors which could 

cause actual results to differ materially from future results expressed, projected, or implied by such forward-looking 

statements. Readers should not place undue reliance on forward looking information. The Company does not 

undertake any obligation to release publicly any revisions to any “forward-looking statement” to reflect events or 

circumstances after the date of this report, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as may be 

required under applicable securities laws. 

 
This announcement has been authorised by the Board of Directors of Torque Metals.  

 
For more information contact:   

   
Cristian Moreno 

Managing Director 

Torque Metals  

cristian@torquemetals.com  

M: +61 410280809  

www.torquemetals.com 

 

 

 

Media: 

Fiona Marshall, Senior Communications Advisor 
White Noise Communications 
M: +61 400512109 
fiona@whitenoisecomms.com 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.torquemetals.com/
mailto:fiona@whitenoisecomms.com
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APPENDIX 1: Laboratory assay results:  Fire Assay 40g charge after 4-acid digest with ICP analysis  

Only gold assays ≥ 0.05 ppm (0.05 g/t) are recorded in the following table, except where relevant as part of a 

longer intercept. All intercepts are presented as down-hole lengths. 

 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) Au (ppm) Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) Au (ppm) 

2023PRC075 84 87 3 0.06 2023PRCDD77 163.26 164.49 1.23 0.5 

2023PRC075 120 123 3 0.09 2023PRCDD77 164.49 165.79 1.3 0.07 

2023PRCDD75 187.94 188.58 0.64 0.65 2023PRCDD77 165.79 166.54 0.75 0.06 

2023PRCDD75 188.58 189.45 0.87 0.48 2023PRCDD77 166.54 167.33 0.79 0.09 

2023PRCDD75 189.45 190.35 0.9 0.32 2023PRCDD77 167.33 168.13 0.8 0.2 

2023PRCDD75 191.44 192.3 0.86 0.2 2023PRCDD77 168.13 169.02 0.89 0.84 

2023PRCDD75 192.3 193.61 1.31 4.67 2023PRCDD77 169.02 169.84 0.82 0.02 

2023PRCDD75 193.61 194.61 1 0.34 2023PRCDD77 169.84 170.26 0.42 0.11 

2023PRCDD75 194.61 195.7 1.09 0.26 2023PRCDD77 170.26 170.86 0.6 2.2 

2023PRCDD75 195.7 196.7 1 0.06 2023PRCDD77 170.86 171.39 0.53 4.63 

2023PRCDD75 196.7 197.3 0.6 0.14 2023PRCDD77 171.39 171.95 0.56 4.8 

2023PRCDD75 202 202.8 0.8 0.09 2023PRCDD77 171.95 172.33 0.38 1.44 

2023PRCDD75 202.8 203.34 0.54 14.9 2023PRCDD77 172.33 172.8 0.47 2.86 

2023PRCDD75 203.34 204.5 1.16 0.22 2023PRCDD77 172.8 173.16 0.36 4.18 

2023PRCDD75 204.5 205.76 1.26 0.05 2023PRCDD77 173.16 173.64 0.48 2.6 

2023PRCDD75 208 209 1 0.1 2023PRCDD77 173.64 174.14 0.5 0.81 

2023PRCDD75 214.84 216 1.16 1.78 2023PRCDD77 174.14 174.68 0.54 2.2 

2023PRCDD76 152.39 153.6 1.21 0.08 2023PRCDD77 174.68 175.32 0.64 2.62 

2023PRCDD76 153.6 154.64 1.04 1.3 2023PRCDD77 175.32 175.81 0.49 2.21 

2023PRCDD76 156.3 156.82 0.52 0.21 2023PRCDD77 175.81 176.34 0.53 0.95 

2023PRCDD76 157.33 157.85 0.52 0.64 2023PRCDD77 176.34 176.81 0.47 0.2 

2023PRCDD76 157.85 158.3 0.45 19.4 2023PRCDD77 176.81 177.36 0.55 0.55 

2023PRCDD76 158.3 158.73 0.43 14.3 2023PRCDD77 177.36 177.84 0.48 3.33 

2023PRCDD76 158.73 159.9 1.17 0.24 2023PRCDD77 177.84 178.39 0.55 0.55 

2023PRCDD76 159.9 160.88 0.98 0.21 2023PRCDD77 177.84 178.39 0.55 0.58 

2023PRCDD76 160.88 162 1.12 0.19 2023PRCDD77 178.39 178.85 0.46 1.3 

2023PRCDD76 163 164 1 0.06 2023PRCDD77 178.85 179.35 0.5 0.35 

2023PRCDD76 165.58 166.5 0.92 0.25 2023PRCDD77 179.35 179.86 0.51 0.78 

2023PRCDD76 166.5 167.16 0.66 0.08 2023PRCDD77 179.86 180.53 0.67 1.17 

2023PRCDD76 167.16 167.79 0.63 0.62 2023PRCDD77 180.53 180.85 0.32 0.57 

2023PRCDD76 167.79 168.3 0.51 16.3 2023PRCDD77 180.85 181.34 0.49 2.86 

2023PRCDD76 168.3 168.75 0.45 52 2023PRCDD77 181.34 181.8 0.46 135 

2023PRCDD76 168.75 169.23 0.48 43.5 2023PRCDD77 181.8 182.38 0.58 42.8 

2023PRCDD76 169.23 169.7 0.47 18 2023PRCDD77 182.38 182.89 0.51 5.44 

2023PRCDD76 169.7 170.28 0.58 69 2023PRCDD77 197.48 198.09 0.61 0.06 

2023PRCDD76 170.28 170.83 0.55 0.84 2023PRCDD77 203.06 203.74 0.68 0.14 

2023PRCDD76 170.83 171.58 0.75 2.08 2023ODD001 18 19 1 0.531 

2023PRCDD76 171.58 172.18 0.6 0.13 2023ODD001 19 20 1 20.8 

2023PRCDD76 172.18 172.77 0.59 0.74 2023ODD001 20 21 1 12.7 

2023PRCDD76 172.77 173.28 0.51 17.7 2023ODD001 21 22 1 2.5 

2023PRCDD76 173.28 173.93 0.65 54.7 2023ODD001 22 23 1 0.367 



  

 

Torque Metals Limited ASX:TOR 

PO Box 27, West Perth, WA, 6872 

ABN 44 621 122 905 

10 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) Au (ppm) Hole ID From (m) To (m) Width (m) Au (ppm) 

2023PRCDD76 173.93 174.72 0.79 57.4 2023ODD001 23 24 1 0.809 

2023PRCDD76 174.72 176 1.28 185 2023ODD001 24 24.4 0.4 0.449 

2023PRCDD76 176 176.99 0.99 0.45 2023ODD001 24.4 24.8 0.4 0.494 

2023PRCDD76 176.99 177.29 0.3 3.36 2023ODD001 24.8 25.2 0.4 1.73 

2023PRCDD76 177.29 178.29 1 4.72 2023ODD001 25.2 25.5 0.3 0.859 

2023PRCDD76 179.07 180.27 1.2 0.42 2023ODD001 25.5 26 0.5 0.316 

2023PRCDD76 180.27 180.7 0.43 8.54 2023ODD001 26 27 1 0.16 

2023PRCDD76 180.7 181.19 0.49 4.08 2023ODD001 27 28 1 0.032 

2023PRCDD76 181.19 181.84 0.65 12.3 2023ODD001 28 29 1 0.041 

2023PRCDD76 181.84 182.6 0.76 0.85 2023ODD001 29 30 1 0.09 

2023PRCDD76 182.6 183.7 1.1 0.1 2023ODD001 30 31 1 0.735 

2023PRCDD76 183.7 184.68 0.98 3.17 2023ODD001 31 32 1 0.384 

2023PRCDD76 184.68 185.14 0.46 12.1 2023ODD001 32 33 1 0.525 

2023PRCDD76 185.14 185.64 0.5 5.43 2023ODD001 33 34 1 2.49 

2023PRCDD76 185.64 186.66 1.02 5.73 2023ODD001 34 35 1 0.164 

2023PRCDD76 186.66 187.31 0.65 5.86 2023ODD001 36 37 1 0.061 

2023PRCDD76 187.31 187.85 0.54 0.63 2023ODD001 37 38 1 0.096 

2023PRCDD76 187.85 188.85 1 0.79 2023ODD001 38 39 1 0.045 

2023PRCDD76 188.85 189.75 0.9 0.36 2023ODD001 39 40 1 0.251 

2023PRCDD76 189.75 190.89 1.14 0.33 2023ODD001 40 41 1 0.309 

2023PRCDD76 190.89 192.08 1.19 0.22 2023ODD001 42 43 1 0.085 

2023PRCDD76 192.08 192.8 0.72 3.79 2023ODD001 44 45 1 0.046 

2023PRCDD76 192.8 193.5 0.7 0.42 2023ODD001 45 46 1 0.127 

2023PRCDD76 196.34 197.09 0.75 0.48 2023ODD001 46 47 1 0.099 

2023PRCDD76 197.77 198.3 0.53 0.26 2023ODD001 47 48 1 0.076 

2023PRCDD76 198.3 198.89 0.59 0.13 2023ODD001 52.82 54 1.18 0.197 

2023PRC077 6 9 3 0.09 2023ODD001 54 55 1 0.432 
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APPENDIX 2: Collar of RC-diamond-tail and diamond drillholes released in this announcement. 

All locations on Australian Geodetic Grid MGA_GDA94-51.  

 

HOLE ID 
Coordinates 

Prospect RL (m) Depth (m) 
Easting Northing  

2023PRCDD075 402428 6504679 Paris 300 222.1 

2023PRCDD076 402471 6504691 Paris 300 211.4 

2023PRCDD077 402549 6504817 Paris 300 209.7 

2023ODD001 401914 6506631 Observation 303 147.6 
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APPENDIX 3: Down hole survey of latest Torque RC-diamond-tail and diamond drilling campaign  

Downhole surveys were completed on all the RC/DD drill holes by the drillers. They used a True North seeking Gyro 

downhole tool to collect the surveys approximately every 5m down the hole. The azimuth shown is the magnetic 

azimuth of the drilling direction. 

 

Hole ID Depth Survey Method Dip Azimuth Hole ID Depth Survey Method Dip Azimuth 

2023PRCDD75 0 GYRO -65.65 9.91 2023PRCDD76 165 GYRO -64.4 31.4 

2023PRCDD75 5 GYRO -65.62 10.65 2023PRCDD76 170 GYRO -64.42 31.28 

2023PRCDD75 10 GYRO -65.33 10.75 2023PRCDD76 175 GYRO -64.4 31.69 

2023PRCDD75 15 GYRO -64.89 10.62 2023PRCDD76 180 GYRO -64.46 32.77 

2023PRCDD75 20 GYRO -64.59 10.82 2023PRCDD76 185 GYRO -64.32 31.95 

2023PRCDD75 25 GYRO -64.38 11.13 2023PRCDD76 190 GYRO -64.34 32.28 

2023PRCDD75 30 GYRO -64.16 11.18 2023PRCDD76 195 GYRO -64.36 32.06 

2023PRCDD75 35 GYRO -63.99 11.4 2023PRCDD76 200 GYRO -64.39 33.5 

2023PRCDD75 40 GYRO -63.69 11.69 2023PRCDD77 0 GYRO -65.96 203.76 

2023PRCDD75 45 GYRO -63.63 11.7 2023PRCDD77 5 GYRO -66.58 204.12 

2023PRCDD75 50 GYRO -63.56 11.36 2023PRCDD77 10 GYRO -66.51 203.76 

2023PRCDD75 55 GYRO -63.53 11.33 2023PRCDD77 15 GYRO -66.23 203.51 

